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Overall description
SA1 would like to thank CT1 for informing the start of a Rel-17 Study Item on MINT CT aspect. 

Regarding the questions asked by CT1, following are SA1’s answer:
CT1 Question 1: Which level of services are the PLMNs not subject to disaster required to provide to “Disaster Inbound Roamers”? Emergency services only, a limited set of services hosted by the PLMN not subject to disaster (e.g. internet connectivity provided using local break-out), or the same set of services that the “Disaster Inbound Roamers” would receive in their HPLMN?

SA1 Answer 1: Depending on the regional regulations or SLA between the PLMNs subject to disaster and the PLMNs not subject to disaster, the level of provided service can differ. Thus, in addition to emergency services, a limited set of services hosted by the PLMN not subject to disaster or partial or the same set of services that the “Disaster Inbound Roamers” may be provided to “Disaster Inbound Roamers”.

CT1 Question 2: If the answer to Question 1 is: a limited set of services hosted by the PLMN not subject to disaster, can it be assumed that the NFs of the PLMM subject to disaster required to support those services (the UDM and the AUSF) are still operational?

SA1 Answer 2: The answer is yes. During the work and study of Rel-17 MINT, SA1’s assumption was that the disaster mainly hit the RAN and backhaul. Thus, such NFs needs to be operational.
CT1 Question 3: If the answer to Question 1 is: the same set of services that the “Disaster Inbound Roamers” would receive in their HPLMN, can it be assumed that the NFs of the PLMM subject to disaster required to support those services (the UDM, the AUSF, the SMF and UPF for any DNN requiring home-routed PDU session, and the IMS) are still operational?

SA1 Answer 3: The answer is yes. If the same set of services that the “Disaster Inbound Roamers” would receive in their HPLMN needs to be provisioned to the “Disaster Inbound Roamers” due to regulation/SLAs, the NFs are still operational because these NFs do not belong to RAN.
2
Actions
To CT1 

ACTION: 
3GPP TSG SA WG1 asks CT1 to take above information into account.
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Dates of next TSG SA WG1 meetings
SA1#92ebis (TBC)
12 – 22 Jan 2021

Electronic Meeting (TBC)

SA1#93-e
24 Feb – 5 Mar 2021

Electronic Meeting

SA1#94-e
12 – 21 May 2021

Electronic Meeting
